

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

STEVEN M. BETSINGER,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

D.R. HORTON, INC., A NEVADA CORPORATION;  
DHI MORTGAGE COMPANY, LTD.,  
A TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP F/K/A  
CH MORTGAGE COMPANY I, LTD.,  
A NEVADA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

*Respondents.*

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The State Supreme Court  
For The State Of Nevada**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

DAVID J. FELDMAN, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

RUSTY GRAF, ESQ.

FELDMAN GRAF, P.C.

8845 W. Flamingo Road, Suite 210

Las Vegas, Nevada 89147

Telephone: (702) 949-5096

Facsimile: (702) 949-5097

dfeldman@feldmangraf.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Steven M. Betsinger*

March 13, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Nevada Supreme Court Violated Betsinger’s Due Process Rights in Applying NRS 42.005(3)’s Same-Trier-of-Fact Requirement .....	8
1. NRS 42.005(3) Is Not Plain and Clear As The Nevada Supreme Court Found.....	9
2. The Nevada Supreme Court Should Have Considered Relevant Legislative History of NRS 42.005.....	11
3. The Nevada Supreme Court’s Interpretation of NRS 42.005(3)’s Same-Trier-of-Fact Requirement Conflicts With Other Jurisdictions’ Review of Similar Requirements .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. NRS 42.005 Violates Betsinger’s Right to a Jury Trial, as It Improperly Replaces the Jury’s Verdict With and Arbitrarily-Imposed Legislative Determination of a Proper Damages Award .....	19
C. NRS 42.005(1) Violates the Separation of Powers Clause of the U.S. and Nevada Constitutions .....	20
D. NRS 42.005(1) Conflicts With the Judicially-Created Due Process/Excessiveness Examination Required by <i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> .....	22
1. NRS 42.005(1) Serves No Purpose Which Is Not Already Being Addressed by <i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> .....	23
a. Punitive Damages Awards Were Not Out of Control in 1989.....	24
b. Uncapped Punitive Damages Awards Would Not Prevent Socially- and Commercially-Responsible Corporations From Conducting Business in Nevada.....	24
c. In 1989, Fact-Finders Were Provided With Meaningful Guidance as to the Amount of Punitive Damages to Be Awarded to a Plaintiff....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
d. The Need to Control Runaway Punitive Damages Awards and the Need to Provide Guidance to the Jury Is Sufficiently Addressed by <i>Bongiovi v. Sullivan</i> .....	28
2. NRS 42.005(1) Is Thwarting the Very Purpose of Awarding Punitive Damages.....	30
E. In the Alternative, NRS 42.005(1) Should Be Modified to Allow Juries to Award Punitive Damages Which Effectively Punish the Tortfeasor and Deter Similar Conduct.....	32
1. Nevada’s Statutory Cap on Punitive Damages Should Be Based on the Appellant’s Net Worth, and Not on Arbitrary Ratio to Compensatory Damages .....	33
2. Nevada’s Statutory Cap on Punitive Damages Should Be Periodically Adjusted for Inflation .....	34
3. NRS 42.005(1) Should Be Modified to Allow for a Discretionary Judicial Exception for Intentional Fraud, Oppression, or Malice Which Shocks the Conscience of the Fact-Finder.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX:

130 Nev., Advance Opinion 84.....App. 1  
Eighth Amended Order and Judgment .....App. 12  
126 Nev., Advance Opinion 17.....App. 17  
December 16, 2014 Order Denying Rehearing ....App. 28  
U.S. Constitutional Provisions.....App. 30  
Nevada Constitutional Provisions .....App. 33  
Excerpts of legislative history of NRS 42.005....App. 35



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559, 116 S.Ct. 1589 (1996).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972).....	9
<i>Coughlin v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1047 (D. Nev. 1995).....	30
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460, 103 S.Ct. 864 (1983).....	9
<i>Kentucky Dept. of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S.Ct. 1904 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489 (1964).....	9
<i>Romano v. U-Haul Int'l</i> , 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 330 (1934).....	9
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 537 U.S. 1102, 123 S.Ct. 953 (2003).....	6, 28, 29, 30
<i>TXO Production Corporation v. Alliance Resources Corporation</i> , 509 U.S. 443, 113 S.Ct. 2711 (1993).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Ford Motor Company</i> , 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963 (1974).....	8

## NEVADA CASES

<i>Ace Truck and Equipment Rentals, Inc. v. Kahn</i> , 103 Nev. 503, 746 P.2d 132 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 409, 132 P.3d 1022 (2006) .....	21
<i>Awada v. Shuffle Master, Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. ___, 173 P.3d 707 (2007) .....	19
<i>Baron v. District Court</i> , 95 Nev. 646, 600 P.2d 1192 (1979) .....	11
<i>Betsinger v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 126 Nev. ___, 232 P.3d 433 (2010) .....	3, 7
<i>Bongioui v. Sullivan</i> , 122 Nev. 556, 138 P.3d 433 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Betsinger</i> , 130 Nev. ___, 335 P.3d 1230 (2014) .....	6
<i>Drummond v. Mid-West Growers Coop. Corp.</i> , 91 Nev. 698, 542 P.2d 198 (1975).....	19, 21
<i>Evans v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 116 Nev. 598, 5 P.3d 1043 (2000) .....	31
<i>Galloway v. Truesdell</i> , 83 Nev. 13, 422 P.2d 237 (1967).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>General Motors v. Jackson</i> , 111 Nev. 1026, 900 P.2d 345 (1995) .....	11
<i>Ins. Co. of the West v. Gibson Tile Co.</i> , 122 Nev. 455, 134 P.3d 698 (2006) .....	30
<i>Nev. Cement Co. v. Lemler</i> , 89 Nev. 447, 514 P.2d 1180 (1973) .....	31
<i>Pankopf v. Petersen</i> , 124 Nev. 43, 175 P.3d 910 (2008) .....	11
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. Hires</i> , 107 Nev. 317, 810 P.2d 790 (1991) .....	31
<i>Shuette v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , 121 Nev. 837, 124 P.3d 530 (2005) .....	21
<i>Siggelkow v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Nev. 42, 846 P.2d 303 (1993) .....	31
<i>S.J. Amoroso v. Lazovich and Lazovich</i> , 107 Nev. 294, 810 P.2d 775 (1991) .....	25
<i>Smith’s Food &amp; Drug Ctrs., Inc. v. Bellegarde</i> , 114 Nev. 602, 958 P.2d 1208 (1998) .....	21
<i>Turnbow v. State, Dep’t of Human Res., Welfare Div.</i> , 109 Nev. 493, 853 P.2d 97 (1993) .....	31

## OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Brewer v. Second Baptist Church of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal.2d 791, 197 P.2d 713 (1948) .....	14, 15
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo.banc 1989) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McCrainey v. Kansas City Missouri School District</i> , 337 S.W.3d 746 (2011) .....	16
<i>Torres v. Automobile Club of Southern California</i> , 15 Cal.4th 771, 937 P.2d 290 (1997).....	14, 15

## CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. V .....	2, 8
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2, 8, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1

## NEVADA CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTES

Nev. Const., art. 1, § 3 .....	2, 8, 19
Nev. Const., art. 1, § 6 .....	29
Nev. Const., art. 1, § 8, cls. 5 .....	2
Nev. Const., art. 3, § 1 .....	2, 20, 21
Nevada Revised Statute 42.005 .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER STATE STATUTES AND CODES

Ala. Code § 6-11-21(f) (1999).....	34
Alaska Stat. § 09.17.020(g) (2003).....	35
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-55-208(e) (2003).....	34, 35
Fla. Stat. § 768.73(2)(c) (1999).....	35
Ga. Code Ann. § 51-12-5.1(f) (1997).....	35
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3702(e);(f) (1992).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-65(3)(a) (2004) .....	34
Mont. Code Ann. Stat. § 27-1-220(3) (2003) .....	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.21(D)(6) (2004).....	35
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, § 9.1(c) (2002) .....	35

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 13.....	1
----------------------------	---

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Minutes of the Senate Committee on Judiciary & Assembly Committee on Judiciary, 65th Sess. (Nev. Mar. 29, 1989).....	24, 26, 31
Minutes of Assembly Committee on Judiciary, 65th Sess. (Nev. Apr. 12, 1989) .....	35
Minutes of the Senate Committee on Judiciary, 65th Sess. (Nev. May 18, 1989).....	36
<i>Senate Daily Journal</i> (Nev. May 24, 1989) (hearing on A.B. 307) .....	25, 27, 32, 33
Summary of Legislation (Nev. 1989) (NRS 42.005) .....	12
